

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 217 22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2021 Nauru

G.N.No. 914//2021

# **APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR REGISTRAR OF COURTS**

It is notified for general information that on 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2021, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Deputy Registrar Supreme Court, Mrs. Irene Summer Waidabu to act as Secretary Registrar of Courts effective from 20<sup>th</sup> December, 2021 until the return of the Registrar of Courts, Mr. Ronald Prakash on 20<sup>th</sup> January, 2022.

Dated this 21st day of December, 2021

# SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 915/2021

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR INTERNAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2021, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Laurie Tebouwa to act as Secretary for Internal Affairs effective from 27<sup>th</sup> December, 2021 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Internal Affairs, Mrs. Mary Tebouwa on 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2022.

Dated this 21st day of December, 2021

## SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 217 22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2021 Nauru

G.N.No. 916//2021

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR RESIDENT MAGISTRATE

It is notified for general information that on 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2021, Cabinet pursuant to Section 4 (2), (a), (b) and (c) of the District Court (Amended) Act 2019 (the Act) has approved the appointment of magistrates, Mr. Roqous Aingimea, Mrs. Irene Summer Waidabu and Mrs. Raelytta Daoe to act on behalf of the Resident Magistrate from 20<sup>th</sup> December, 2021 until the return of the substantive Resident Magistrate, Mr. Penijamini Lomaloma, 22<sup>nd</sup> January, 2022.

Dated this 21<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2021

# SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 917/2021

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that on 20<sup>th</sup> December, 2021, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68, clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mrs. Stella Duburiya to act as Secretary for Justice and Border Control effective from 20<sup>th</sup> December, 2021 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Justice and Border Control, Mr. Jay Udit on 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2022.

Dated this 21st day of December, 2021

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY